THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

## RESOLUTION

## SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

JULY 18, 2013

## APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF ONE HUNDRED GRAVES AND GRAVE LINERS FROM OAKDALE MEMORIAL GARDENS

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the purchase of one hundred (100) graves at the purchase price of \$150 per grave (each including perpetual care) for a total of \$15,000 is approved.
- Section 2. That Scott County commits to purchase from Oakdale Memorial

  Gardens one hundred (100) grave liners for use with the purchased
  graves at a cost of \$250.00 each, with the understanding that grave
  liners will be purchased and paid for as needed for the use with the
  graves.
- Section 3. Scott County agrees to pay interment costs of \$350 for each of the graves and a \$50.00 thawing fee during the winter months of December, January, and February as needed for the frost removal to Oakdale Memorial Gardens. Interment costs will be paid as needed with the use of the graves.

- Section 4. Scott County agrees that Oakdale Memorial Gardens may reserve the right to require interment services be held during the weekdays.
- Section 5. This resolution shall take effect once the remaining graves at

  Oakdale Memorial Gardens Cemetery have been used.